AN ACT concerning appropriations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented in the General Assembly:

ARTICLE 1

Section 5. "AN ACT making appropriations", Public Act 97-0057, approved June 30, 2011, is amended by changing Sections 25 and 30 of Article 3 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 3, Sec. 25)

Sec. 25. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named are appropriated to the Department of Central Management Services:

BUREAU OF BENEFITS

PAYABLE FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND

For	Auto Liability Special Settlement/
Cla	aim Award, including Prior Year
Cla	aims1,500,000
	PAYABLE FROM ROAD FUND
For	Group Insurance0
	PAYABLE FROM GROUP INSURANCE PREMIUM FUND
For	expenses of Cost Containment Program0

For Life Insurance Coverage As Elected
By Members Per The State Employees
Group Insurance Act of 1971 0
Total \$0
PAYABLE FROM HEALTH INSURANCE RESERVE FUND
For Expenses of Cost Containment Program158,900
Total \$158,900
PAYABLE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION REVOLVING FUND
For administrative costs of claims services
and payment of temporary total
disability claims of any state agency
or university employee
For payment of Workers' Compensation
Act claims and contractual services in
connection with said claims payments121,512,200

Expenditures from appropriations for treatment and expense may be made after the Department of Central Management Services has certified that the injured person was employed and that the nature of the injury is compensable in accordance with the provisions of the Workers' Compensation Act or the Workers' Occupational Diseases Act, and then has determined the amount of such compensation to be paid to the injured person.

PAYABLE FROM STATE EMPLOYEES DEFERRED

COMPENSATION PLAN FUND

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 3, Sec. 30)

Sec. 30. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, to the Department of Central Management Services:

BUREAU OF PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

PAYABLE FROM STATE SURPLUS PROPERTY REVOLVING FUND

For expenses related to the administration

and operation of surplus property and

recycling programs4,038,000 3,838,000

Section 7. "AN ACT making appropriations", Public Act 97-0057, approved June 30, 2011, is amended by inserting new Section 10 to Article 12 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 12, Sec. 10 new)

Sec. 10. The sum of \$100,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Executive Ethics Commission for the purposes of the Chief Procurement Officer of General Services procuring the

services of a Medicaid eligibility consult to assist in the procurement of a third-party Medicaid eligibility administration.

Section 10. "AN ACT making appropriations", Public Act 97-0057, approved June 30, 2011, is amended by changing Section 5 of Article 21 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 21, Sec. 5)

Sec. 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated for the objects and purposes hereinafter named to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the State Employees' Retirement System:

FOR OPERATIONS

FOR THE SOCIAL SECURITY ENABLING ACT

For Personal Services53,200
For State Contributions to
Social Security4,100
For Contractual Services
For Travel900
For Commodities
For Printing0
For Equipment0
For Electronic Data Processing

Public	Act	097-0685
SB2348	Enro	olled

SDS097 00067 BAS 40067 b

CENTRAL OFFICE

For Employee Retirement Contributions

Paid by Employer for Prior Fiscal Years40,000

Section 15. "AN ACT making appropriations", Public Act 97-0057, approved June 30, 2011, is amended by adding new Section 20 to Article 22 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 22, Sec. 20 new)

Sec. 20. The sum of \$120,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Common School Fund to the Teachers' Retirement System of the State of Illinois for the employer contributions required by the State as an employer of teachers described under subsection (e) of Section 16-158 of the Illinois Pension Code.

Section 20. "AN ACT concerning appropriations", Public Act 97-0062, approved June 30, 2011, is amended by changing Sections 5 and 15 of Article 6 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0062, Art. 6, Sec. 5)

Sec. 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the Insurance Producer Administration Fund to the Department of Insurance:

PRODUCER ADMINISTRATION

For Personal Services
For State Contributions to the State
Employees' Retirement System
For State Contributions to Social Security670,500
For Group Insurance
For Contractual Services
For Travel145,000
For Commodities
For Printing
For Equipment
For Electronic Data Processing500,000
For Telecommunications Services
For Operation of Auto Equipment9,000
For Refunds
Total \$17,031,700 \$17,001,700

(P.A. 97-0062, Art. 6, Sec. 15)

Sec. 15. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the

Insurance Financial Regulation Fund to the Department of Insurance:

FINANCIAL REGULATION

For Personal Services
For State Contributions to the State
Employees' Retirement System
For State Contributions to Social Security843,800
For Group Insurance
For Contractual Services
For Travel300,000
For Commodities
For Printing
For Equipment
For Electronic Data Processing500,000
For Telecommunications Services
For Operation of Auto Equipment9,200
For Refunds
Total \$20,710,000 \$20,575,000

Section 25. "AN ACT concerning appropriations", Public Act 97-0062, approved June 30, 2011, is amended by changing Sections 5, 45, 55, 60, 90, 105, 120 and 150 and adding new Section 175 to Article 7 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0062, Art. 7, Sec. 5)

Sec. 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the Financial Institution Fund to the Department of Financial and Professional Regulation:

 For Personal Services
 3,283,000

 For State Contributions to the State

 Employees' Retirement System
 1,122,500

 For State Contributions to Social Security
 251,500

 For Group Insurance
 675,200
 609,000

 For Contractual Services
 88,900

 For Travel
 184,300

 For Refunds
 3,400

 Total
 \$5,608,800
 \$5,542,600

(P.A. 97-0062, Art. 7, Sec. 45)

Sec. 45. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated from the Bank and Trust Company Fund to the Department of Financial and Professional Regulation:

Public Act 097-0685 SB2348 Enrolled	SDS097 00067 BAS 40067 b
For Group Insurance	
For Contractual Services	213,700
For Travel	928,400
For Refunds	2,900
For Corporate Fiduciary Receiv	vership485,000
Total	\$18,126,800 \$17,623,700
(P.A. 97-0062, Art. 7, Sec.	55)
Sec. 55. The following nam	ed amounts, or so much thereof
as may be necessary, respective	ely, are appropriated from the
Savings and Residential Fina	nce Regulatory Fund to the
Department of Financial and Pro	fessional Regulation:
MORTGAGE BANKING ANI	O THRIFT REGULATION
For Personal Services	2,786,000
For State Contributions to Sta	ate
Employees' Retirement System	952,600
For State Contributions to Soc	cial Security213,500
For Group Insurance	641,400 580,000
For Contractual Services	134,900
For Travel	167,800
For Refunds	4,900
Total	\$4,901,100 \$4,839,700

(P.A. 97-0062, Art. 7, Sec. 60)

Sec. 60. The following named amounts, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the Real Estate License Administration Fund to the Department of Financial and Professional Regulation:

REAL ESTATE LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT

For Personal Services
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System827,100
For State Contributions to Social Security185,500
For Group Insurance
For Contractual Services
For Travel
For Refunds
Total \$4,232,600 \$4,140,700

(P.A. 97-0062, Art. 7, Sec. 90)

Sec. 90. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the General Professions Dedicated Fund to the Department of Financial and Professional Regulation:

GENERAL PROFESSIONS

For Personal Services
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System965,000
For State Contributions to Social Security216,000
For Group Insurance

Public Act 097-0685	CDC007 00067 DAG 40067 b
SB2348 Enrolled	SDS097 00067 BAS 40067 b
For Contractual Services	144,100
For Travel	79,600
For Refunds	30,100
Total	\$4,953,400 \$4,907,300
(P.A. 97-0062, Art. 7, Sec. 10	05)
Sec. 105. The following	named amounts, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, res	spectively, are appropriated
from the Illinois State Medical	Disciplinary Fund to the
Department of Financial and Profes	ssional Regulation:
For Personal Services	2,727,000
For State Contributions to State	2
Employees' Retirement System	932,400
For State Contributions to Socia	al Security209,000
For Group Insurance	<u>527,800</u> 507,500
For Contractual Services	224,100
For Travel	77,600
For Refunds	<u>9,700</u>
ror kerunas	<u>9,700</u>

(P.A. 97-0062, Art. 7, Sec. 120)

Total

Sec. 120. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated from the Illinois State Pharmacy Disciplinary Fund to the Department of Financial and Professional Regulation:

\$4,707,600 \$4,687,300

Public Act 097-0685 SB2348 Enrolled SDS097 00067 BAS 40067 b	
For Personal Services	
For State Contributions to State	
Employees' Retirement System264,300	
For State Contributions to Social Security59,500	
For Group Insurance	
For Contractual Services112,500	
For Travel	
For Refunds	
Total \$1,386,800 \$1,380,500	
(P.A. 97-0062, Art. 7, Sec. 150)	
Sec. 150. The following named amounts, or so much	
thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated	
from the Professions Indirect Cost Fund to the Department of	
Financial and Professional Regulation:	
For Personal Services	
For State Contributions to State	
Employees' Retirement System	
For State Contributions to Social Security846,000	
For Group Insurance	
For Contractual Services	
For Travel	
For Commodities	
For Printing144,000	
For Equipment	

SDS097 00067 BAS 40067 b

(P.A. 97-0062, Art. 7, Sec. 175 new)

Sec. 175. The amount of \$385,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated to the Department of Financial and Professional Regulation from the Savings and Residential Finance Regulatory Fund for the purpose of paying legal fees in the settlement of Benjamin v. Illinois Department of Financial and Professional Regulation, et al., and the related appeals thereof, pursuant to the terms of any Settlement Agreement entered into by the Department with the approval of the Attorney General or ordered by the Court.

Section 30. "AN ACT concerning appropriations", Public Act 97-0063, approved June 30, 2011, is amended by changing Section 10 of Article 4 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0063, Art. 4, Sec. 10)

Sec. 10. The sum of \$1,625,000 \$1,125,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Nuclear Safety Emergency Preparedness Fund to the Illinois Emergency

Management Agency for the ordinary and contingent expenses incurred by the Illinois Emergency Management Agency.

Section 35. "AN ACT making appropriations", Public Act 97-0065, approved June 30, 2011, is amended by changing Section 50 of Article 1 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0065, Art. 1, Sec. 50)

Sec. 50. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated to the Department of Corrections from the Working Capital Revolving Fund:

ILLINOIS CORRECTIONAL INDUSTRIES

For Personal Services
For the Student, Member and Inmate
Compensation
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System3,723,600
For State Contributions to
Social Security830,900
For Group Insurance
For Contractual Services <u>2,803,500</u> 2,370,300
For Travel99,900
For Commodities
For Printing

	Act 097-0685 Enrolled	SDS097	00067	BAS	40067 b
For	Equipment			1,	504,000
For	Telecommunications Services				.64,400
For	Operation of Auto Equipment	• • • • • •		1,	194,100
For	Repairs, Maintenance and Other				
Ca	pital Improvements	• • • • • •			147,000
For	Refunds				<u>7,400</u>
					

Section 40. "AN ACT concerning appropriations", Public Act 97-0065, approved June 30, 2011, is amended by adding new Section 105 to Article 4 as follows:

\$49,827,500 \$49,561,300

(P.A. 97-0065, Art. 4, Sec. 105 new)

Total

Sec. 105. The amount of \$2,500,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated to the Department of State Police from the General Revenue Fund for the purpose of paying the settlement of Steidl, et al. v. State of Illinois, et al. pursuant to the terms of the Settlement Agreement entered into by the Department with the approval of the Attorney General, as ordered by the Court.

Section 45. "AN ACT concerning appropriations", Public Act 97-0065, approved June 30, 2011, is amended by changing Section 170 of Article 5 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0065, Art. 5, Sec. 170)

Sec. 170. The following named amount, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Aeronautics Fund to the Department of Transportation for the objects and purposes hereinafter named:

For Refunds500 θ

Section 50. "AN ACT concerning appropriations", Public Act 97-0065, approved June 30, 2011, is amended by changing Section 5 of Article 7 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0065, Art. 7, Sec. 5)

Sec. 5. The following amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated for the objects and purposes named, to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Illinois Violence Prevention Authority:

Payable from the Violence Prevention Fund:

For Personal Services510,100
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System
For State Contribution to
Social Security
For Group Insurance
For Contractual Services10,000
For Travel9,000

_ 0.0 0	Act 097-0685 Enrolled	SDS097	00067	BAS	40067 b
For	Commodities	• • • • • •			3,000
For	Printing	• • • • • • • ·	 .		1,000
For	Equipment	 .			1,000
For	Electronic Data Processing	 .			4,000
For	Telecommunications Services	 .			<u>3,000</u>
Т	otal		\$905,1	100 ई	8877,500
Payab	ele from the General Revenue Fund	l:			

Section 55. "AN ACT making appropriations", Public Act 97-0070, approved June 30, 2011, is amended by changing Section 10 of Article 7 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0070, Art. 7, Sec. 10)

Sec. 10. The sum of \$155,500 \$150,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated to the Human Rights Commission from the General Revenue Fund for expenses associated with the Illinois Torture Inquiry and Relief Commission.

Section 60. "AN ACT making appropriations", Public Act 97-0070, approved June 30, 2011, is amended by changing Section 175 of Article 9 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0070, Art. 9, Sec. 175)

Sec. 175. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Department of Human Services for Human Capital Development and related distributive purposes, including such Federal funds as are made available by the Federal government for the following purposes:

HUMAN CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT

GRANTS-IN-AID

Payable from General Revenue Fund:
For Addiction Prevention and Related
Services
For Employability Development Services
Including Operating and Administrative
Costs and Related Distributive Purposes7,996,900
For Food Stamp Employment and Training
including Operating and Administrative
Costs and Related Distributive Purposes3,841,500
For Emergency Food Program,
Including Operating and Administrative Costs209,900
For Emergency Food and Shelter Program,
Including Operation and Administrative
Costs4,383,700
For Homeless Prevention
For a grant to Children's Place for costs

) _	340 EIIIOITEG	303097	00007	DAS	40007 L	,
	associated with specialized child	care				
	for families affected by HIV/AIDS			• • • •	.487 , 500)
	For Grants for Programs to Reduce					
	Infant Mortality and to Provide					
	Case Management and Outreach Serv	ices		38,	549,100)
	For Costs Associated with the					
	Domestic Violence Shelters					
	and Services Program			18,	775,000)
	For Costs Associated with					
	Teen Parent Services			1,	417,700)
	For Community Services			5,	940,000)
	For Comprehensive Community-Based					
	Services to Youth			11,	506,700)
	For Redeploy Illinois			2,	484,504	ļ
	For Homeless Youth Services			3,	227,200)
	For grants to provide Assistance to	o Sexual	-			
	Assault Victims and for Sexual Ass	sault				
	Prevention Activities			4,	659 , 700)
	For Grants for After School Youth					
	Support Programs			8,	217,000)
	For Grants for the Intensive Prenat	tal				
	Performance Project			3,	465,000)
	For Grants to Family Planning Progr	rams				
	for Contraceptive Services			• • • • ·	.495 , 000)
	For Grants and Administrative Exper	nses				

including Prior Years' Costs

for the State portion of federal funds

made available by the American Recovery

For Grants for Free Distribution of Food
Supplies and for Grants for Nutrition
Program Food Centers under the
USDA Women, Infants, and Children
(WIC) Nutrition Program
For Grants and operations under the
USDA Women, Infants, and Children
(WIC) Nutrition Program in
accordance with applicable laws
and regulations for the State
portion of federal funds made
available by the American Recovery
and Reinvestment Act of 200915,000,000
Payable from Tobacco Settlement Recovery Fund:
For a Grant to the Coalition for Technical
Assistance and Training250,000
For all costs associated with
Children's Health Programs, including
grants, contracts, equipment, vehicles
and administrative expenses
Payable from the Maternal and Child Health
Services Block Grant Fund:
For Grants to the Chicago Department of
Health for Maternal and Child Health
Services

For Grants for Maternal and Child Health
Programs, including programs appropriated
elsewhere in this Section
For Grants to the Board of Trustees of the
University of Illinois, Division of
Specialized Care for Children
For Grants for an Abstinence Education
Program including operating and
administrative costs
Payable from the Preventive Health and
Health Services Block Grant Fund:
For Grants to provide assistance to Sexual
Assault Victims and for Sexual Assault
Prevention Activities500,000
For Grants for Rape Prevention Education
Programs, including operating and
administrative costs
Payable from Domestic Violence Shelter
and Service Fund:
For Domestic Violence Shelters and
Services Program952,200
Payable from Gaining Early Awareness
and Readiness for Undergraduate
Programs Fund:
For Grants and administrative expenses

Public Act 097-0685 SB2348 Enrolled	SDS097 00067 BAS 40067 b
Of G.E.A.R.U.P	3,500,000
Payable from DHS Special Purpos	ses Trust Fund:
For Parents Too Soon Program,	
including grants and operati	ions 3,701,800
Payable from Early Intervention	1
Services Revolving Fund:	
For Grants and administrative	e expenses
associated with the Early	
Intervention Services Progra	am, including
prior years costs	160,000,000
Payable from Youth Alcoholism a	and
Substance Abuse Prevention Fur	nd1,050,000
Payable from Alcoholism and	
Substance Abuse Fund	8,309,300
Payable from Prevention and Tre	eatment
of Alcoholism and Substance Ak	ouse
Block Grant Fund	16,000,000
Payable from the Juvenile Justi	ice
Trust Fund:	
For Grants and administrative	e costs
associated with Juvenile Jus	stice
Planning and Action Grants f	For Local
Units of Government and Non-	-Profit
Organizations including Prior	Year Costs13,459,400

Section 65. "AN ACT making appropriations", Public Act 97-0057 approved June 30, 2011, is amended by adding new Sections 1 through 141 to new Article 23 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 1 new)

Sec. 1. The following named amounts are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Court of Claims to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 03-CC-2591, Wilbert Lipscomb, Personal Injury, against the Department of Corrections.....\$11,000.00

No. 04-CC-0247, Arlean Oliver, Personal Injury, against the Department of Corrections.....\$35,000.00

No. 05-CC-0255, Dale Allen Harper, Jr., Personal Injury,
against the Secretary of State\$7,500.00
No. 06-CC-1716, Alex Ponzio, Personal Injury, against the
Department of Corrections\$9,000.00
No. 08-CC-0186, Fred Robinson, Personal Injury, against
the Illinois Department of Transportation\$27,246.22
No. 08-CC-3116, Michael Ferguson, Personal Injury,
against Illinois State Police\$100,172.33
No. 09-CC-1663, Christine Marler and Kelly Marler,
Personal Injury, against Illinois State Police\$700,000.00
No. 09-CC-2368, Marisela Mirelez, Personal Injury,
against Northeastern Illinois University\$31,500.00
No. 09-CC-2894, Jerry Brown, Personal Injury, against the
Department of Corrections\$45,000.00
No. 10-CC-1204, Acuity Insurance Company, Property
Damage, against the Department of Transportation \$5,687.00
No. 11-CC-0141, Vicente Diaz, Personal Injury, against
the Department of Corrections\$6,000.00
No. 11-CC-0303, Catalyst Systems, LLC, Contract, against
the Department of Human Services\$156,455.22
No. 11-CC-1512, Josephine A. Smith, Personal
Representative of the Estate of Tony Ray Smith, deceased,
Death, against the Department of Corrections\$42,500.00
No. 11-CC-2015, McKesson Health Solutions, Debt, against
the Department of Healthcare and Family

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 2 new)

Sec. 2. The following named amounts are appropriated to

Imprisonment\$208,821.00

the Court of Claims from State Fund 007, Education Assistance Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than \$50,000\$8,339.77

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$955.73

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 3 new)

Sec. 3. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from Road Fund 011 to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 03-CC-3860, Aldridge Electric, Contract, against Department of Transportation\$91,301.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 3a new)

Sec. 3a. The following named amount, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Road Fund to the Illinois Court of Claims to pay a claim for damages in a prior year regardless of whether insufficient funds lapsed in the appropriation account out of which payment for the damages would have been made. The specific claim to be paid, in conformity with the recommendations made by the Court of Claims, is as follows:

No. 03-CC-3860, Aldridge Electric, against the Illinois

Department of Transportation\$1,057,909.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 4 new)

Sec. 4. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 012, Motor Fuel Tax Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than \$50,000\$50,955.02

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$26,346.74

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 5 new)

Sec. 5. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 013, Alcoholism and Substance Abuse Block Grant Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$1,310.74

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 6 new)

Sec. 6. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 016, Teacher Certificate

Fee Revolving Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$426.90

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 7 new)

Sec. 7. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 018, Transportation Regulatory Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$119.70

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 8 new)

Sec. 8. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 022, General Professions Dedicated Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims less than \$50,000\$11,310.25

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$315.45

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 9 new)

Sec. 9. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 024, Illinois Department of Agriculture Laboratory Services Revolving Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims less than \$50,000\$168.03

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 10 new)

Sec. 10. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 026, Live and Learn Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims less than \$50,000\$10,000.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 11 new)

Sec. 11. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 039, State Boating Act Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than \$50,000\$627.19

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$95.27

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 12 new)

Sec. 12. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 040, State Parks Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$873.08

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 13 new)

Sec. 13. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 041, Wildlife and Fish Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than \$50,000\$585.44

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$15,402.18

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 14 new)

Sec. 14. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 043, Military Affairs Trust Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$217.51

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 15 new)

Sec. 15. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 045, Agricultural Premium Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than \$50,000\$28,329.50

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$10,443.25

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 16 new)

Sec. 16. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 047, Fire Prevention Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 17 new)

Sec. 17. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 052, Title III Social Security and Employment Service Fund, to pay claims in

conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court
of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than \$50,000\$1,910.77

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$19,419.74

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 18 new)

Sec. 18. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 054, State Pensions Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims less than \$50,000\$7,767.36

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 19 new)

Sec. 19. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 059, Public Utility Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than \$50,000\$6,039.41

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$1,333.53

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 20 new)

Sec. 20. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 060, Alzheimer's Disease Research Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$227.42

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 21 new)

Sec. 21. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 063, Public Health Services Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than \$50,000\$15,456.10

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$78,701.37

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 22 new)

Sec. 22. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 067, Radiation Protection Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$117.40

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 23 new)

Sec. 23. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 072, Underground Storage Tank Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$318.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 24 new)

Sec. 24. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 085, Illinois Gaming Law Enforcement Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$3,374.10

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 25 new)

Sec. 25. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 091, Clean Air Act Permit Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$181.92

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 26 new)

Sec. 26. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 093, Illinois State Medical Disciplinary Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than \$50,000\$815.54

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$1,051.38

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 27 new)

Sec. 27. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 101, General Obligation Bond Retirement and Interest Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$40.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 28 new)

Sec. 28. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 128, Youth Alcoholism and Substance Abuse Prevention Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims

as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than \$50,000\$19,384.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$48,709.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 29 new)

Sec. 29. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 129, State Gaming Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$292.53

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 30 new)

Sec. 30. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 131, Council on Developmental Disabilities Federal Trust Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims less than \$50,000\$7,393.10

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 31 new)

Sec. 31. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 141, Capital Development Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$14,799.80

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 32 new)

Sec. 32. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 144, State Board of Education Special Purpose Trust Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 33 new)

Sec. 33. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 147, Coal Mining Regulatory Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$77.28

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 34 new)

Sec. 34. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 151, Registered Certified Public Accountants' Administrative and Disciplinary Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims less than \$50,000\$2,600.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 35 new)

Sec. 35. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 152, State Crime Laboratory Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$45,511.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 36 new)

Sec. 36. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 163, Weights and Measures Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$201.04

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 37 new)

Sec. 37. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 206, Help Illinois Vote
Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and
recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 12-CC-1335, Catalyst Consulting Group, Inc., Debt, against the Illinois State Board of Elections....\$84,212.14

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357.....\$2,000.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 38 new)

Sec. 38. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 207, Pollution Control Board State Trust Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$2,850.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 39 new)

Sec. 39. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 208, Ticket for the Cure Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$1,532.34

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 40 new)

Sec. 40. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 215, Capitol Development Board Revolving Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims less than \$50,000\$1,005.40

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 41 new)

Sec. 41. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 218, Professional Indirect Cost Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 12-CC-2484, Veritec Solutions, LLC, Debt, against the Department of Financial and Professional

Regulation\$616,181.72

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims less than \$50,000\$16,228.79

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 42 new)

Sec. 42. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 220, DCFS Children's Services Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims less than \$50,000\$56,959.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 43 new)

Sec. 43. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 222, State Police DUI Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims less than \$50,000\$17,615.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 44 new)

Sec. 44. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 224, Asbestos Abatement Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$940.47

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 45 new)

Sec. 45. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 246, State Police Vehicle Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357.....\$27,542.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 46 new)

Sec. 46. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 258, Nursing Dedicated and Professional Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$307.50

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 47 new)

Sec. 47. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 270, Water Revolving Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$2,167.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 48 new)

Sec. 48. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 272, LaSalle Veteran's Home Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than \$50,000\$30,435.08

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$432.11

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 49 new)

Sec. 49. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 273, Anna Veterans Home Fund to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than \$50,000\$350.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$1,319.47

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 50 new)

Sec. 50. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 285, Long Term Care Monitor Receiver Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims less than \$50,000\$1,139.74

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 51 new)

Sec. 51. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 288, Community Water Supply Laboratory Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$30.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 52 new)

Sec. 52. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 292, Securities Investors Education Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$225.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 53 new)

Sec. 53. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 297, Guardianship and Advocacy Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims less than \$50,000\$72.29

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 54 new)

Sec. 54. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 298, Natural Areas Acquisition Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims less than \$50,000\$995.74

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 55 new)

Sec. 55. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 301, Working Capital Revolving Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than \$50,000\$38,746.09

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$12,777.64

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 56 new)

Sec. 56. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 304, Statistical Services Revolving Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than \$50,000\$101,569.20

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$20,131.37

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 57 new)

Sec. 57. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 312, Communications Revolving Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims less than \$50,000\$9,842.73 Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$239.19

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 58 new)

Sec. 58. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 314, Facilities Management Revolving Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 11-CC-1465, West Town Center LLC C/O Foreside Realty Management, Inc., Debt, against Central Management Services\$90,282.19 No. 11-CC-1812, Illinois National Bank, Debt, against Central Management Services\$71,688.47 No. 11-CC-2568, JCF Real Estate, Inc., Debt, against the

Central Management Services\$172,650.24

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 59 new)

Sec. 59. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 317, Professional Services Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than \$50,000\$42,183.84

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$6,561.80

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 60 new)

Sec. 60. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 333, Federal Support Agreement Revolving Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$120.35

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 61 new)

Sec. 61. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 340, Public Health Laboratory Services Revolving Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than \$50,000\$500.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$11.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 62 new)

Sec. 62. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 360, Lead Poisoning Screening, Prevention and Abatement Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$601.50

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 63 new)

Sec. 63. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 362, Securities Audit and Enforcement Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than \$50,000\$3,361.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$1,091.40

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 64 new)

Sec. 64. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 363, Department of Business Services Special Operations Fund, for to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$90.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 65 new)

Sec. 65. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 373, State Treasurer's Bank Services Trust Fund, for to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims less than \$50,000\$4,027.15

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 66 new)

Sec. 66. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 396, Senior Health Insurance Program Fund, for to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$1,170.78

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 67 new)

Sec. 67. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 398, EMS Assistant Fund, for to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims less than \$50,000\$204.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 68 new)

Sec. 68. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 408, DHS Special Purpose Trust Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$39,290.92

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 69 new)

Sec. 69. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 410, SBE Federal Department of Agriculture Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims less than \$50,000\$175.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 70 new)

Sec. 70. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 416, Armory Rental Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 71 new)

Sec. 71. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from the State Fund 421, Public Aid Recoveries Trust Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No.	10-CC-3471,	Public	Cons	sulting	Group,	Inc.,	Debt,
against t	the Departmen	ıt of Hea	althc	are and			
Family Se	ervices					\$188,	457.65
No.	11-CC-0805,	Public	Cons	sulting	Group,	Inc.,	Debt,
against t	the Departmen	it of Hea	althc	are and			
Family Se	ervices					\$194,	740.03
No.	11-CC-0806,	Public	Cons	sulting	Group,	Inc.,	Debt,
against t	the Departmen	it of Hea	althc	are and			
Family Se	ervices	• • • • • • •				\$84,	368.16
No.	12-CC-1344,	Public	Cons	sulting	Group,	Inc.,	Debt,
against t	the Departmen	it of Hea	althc	are and			
Family Se	ervices					\$118,	802.78
No.	12-CC-2358,	Public	Cons	sulting	Group,	Inc.,	Debt,
against t	the Departmen	it of Hea	althc	are and			
Family Se	ervices					\$376,	410.11
	payments of						
less thar	n \$50,000					\$45,	200.00
Reimb	ourse the Ger	eral Rev	venue	Fund f	or payme	nts of	awards
pursuant	to P.A. 92-3	57	<u>.</u> .	<u></u>	<u></u>	\$26,	938.19

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 72 new)

Sec. 72. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 422, Alternate Fuels Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims less than \$50,000\$6,000.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 73 new)

Sec. 73. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 425, Illinois Power Agency Operations Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 11-CC-3035, National Economic Research Associates,

Debt, against the Illinois Power Agency.....\$850,000.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 74 new)

Sec. 74. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 428, Supreme Court Historic Preservation Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$181.03

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 75 new)

Sec. 75. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 438, Illinois State Fair Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$18,382.94

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 76 new)

Sec. 76. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 476, Wholesome Meat Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 77 new)

Sec. 77. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 479, State Employees Retirement System Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims less than \$50,000\$316.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 78 new)

Sec. 78. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 483, Secretary of State Special Services Fund, to pay claims in conformity with

awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as
follows:

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 79 new)

Sec. 79. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 488, Criminal Justice Trust Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 80 new)

Sec. 80. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 495, Old Age Survivors Insurance Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$794.83

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 81 new)

Sec. 81. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 514, State Asset Forfeiture Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than \$50,000\$10,971.70

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$9,966.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 82 new)

Sec. 82. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 522, Money Follows the Person Budget Transfer Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims less than \$50,000\$894.72

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 83 new)

Sec. 83. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 523, Department of

Corrections Reimbursement and Education Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$46,304.35

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 84 new)

Sec. 84. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 526, Emergency Management Preparedness Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$39.11

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 85 new)

Sec. 85. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 534, Illinois Workers'

Compensation Commission Operations Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than \$50,000\$101.80

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$2,293.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 86 new)

Sec. 86. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 538, Illinois Historic Sites Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$2,322.89

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 87 new)

Sec. 87. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 542, Attorney General Court Order and Voluntary Compliance Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than \$50,000\$5,190.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$286.88

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 88 new)

Sec. 88. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 554, Transportation Bond Series B Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$32,079.44

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 89 new)

Sec. 89. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 557, Illinois Prepaid Tuition Trust Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$17,670.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 90 new)

Sec. 90. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 561, SBE Federal Department of Education Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than \$50,000\$414.85

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$500.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 91 new)

Sec. 91. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 576, Pesticide Control Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$54.24

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 92 new)

Sec. 92. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 592, DHS Federal Projects Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 93 new)

Sec. 93. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 600, Whistleblower Reward and Protection Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims less than \$50,000\$5,329.44

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$1,714.57

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 94 new)

Sec. 94. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 614, Capital Litigation

Trust Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than \$50,000\$26,106.11

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$18,151.78

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 95 new)

Sec. 95. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 619, Quincy Veterans'

Home Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than \$50,000\$748.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$8,400.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 96 new)

Sec. 96. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 622, Motor Vehicle License Plate Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than \$50,000\$13,505.22

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$2,572.39

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 97 new)

Sec. 97. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 632, Horse Racing Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$123.55

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 98 new)

Sec. 98. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 642, DHS State Projects Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims less than \$50,000\$8,645.38

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 99 new)

Sec. 99. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 646, Alcoholism and Substance Abuse Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$28,125.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 100 new)

Sec. 100. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 692, ICCB Adult Education Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 12-CC-0690, Springfield School District #186, Debt, against the Illinois Community College Board\$170,955.00

No. 12-CC-2734, Rockford Public Schools, Debt, against the Illinois Community College Board\$130,903.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$11,384.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 101 new)

Sec. 101. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 700, USDA Women, Infants and Children Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than \$50,000\$15,100.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$13,746.30

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 102 new)

Sec. 102. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 711, State Lottery Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 09-CC-0109, RJ Dale Advertising, Debt, against the Illinois Department of Revenue\$158,065.00

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims less than \$50,000\$23,318.81

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$1,345.88

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 103 new)

Sec. 103. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 718, Community Mental Health Medicaid Trust Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$93,518.21

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 104 new)

Sec. 104. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 720, Family Care Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims less than \$50,000\$13,495.22

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 105 new)

Sec. 105. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 721, National Guard and Naval Militia Grant Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$17,987.54

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 106 new)

Sec. 106. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 731, Illinois Clean Water Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$142.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 107 new)

Sec. 107. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 733, Tobacco Settlement Recovery Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reim	burs	se	the	General	Revenue	Fund	for	payments	of	award	lS
pursuant	to	Ρ.	Α.	92-357						\$62.3	6

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 108 new)

Sec. 108. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 757, Child Support Administrative Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims less than \$50,000\$28,427.73

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$13,823.06

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 109 new)

Sec. 109. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 762, Local Initiative Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims
less than \$50,000\$8,798.63

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357......\$2,857.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 110 new)

Sec. 110. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 763, Tourism Promotion Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$18,222.44

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 111 new)

Sec. 111. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 764, Pet Population Control Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than \$50,000\$7,911.97

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$645.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 112 new)

Sec. 112. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 768, IMSA Income Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$49.56

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 113 new)

Sec. 113. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 775, Veterans Affairs Library Grant Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$2,841.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 114 new)

Sec. 114. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 776, Presidential Library and Museum Operating Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$643.15

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 115 new)

Sec. 115. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 796, Nuclear Safety Emergency Preparedness Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 116 new)

Sec. 116. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 798, Rehabilitation Elementary and Secondary Education Act Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$486.81

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 117 new)

Sec. 117. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 808, Medical Special Purposes Trust Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$87.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 118 new)

Sec. 118. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 820, DCEO Energy

Projects Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$27,208.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 119 new)

Sec. 119. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 821, Dram Shop Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims less than \$50,000\$452.50

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 120 new)

Sec. 120. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 872, Maternal and Child Health Services Block Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims less than \$50,000\$553.60

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 121 new)

Sec. 121. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from Federal Fund 875, Community

Development/Small Cities Block Grant Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than \$50,000\$3,706.04

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$5,060.11

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 122 new)

Sec. 122. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 896, Public Health Special State Projects Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than \$50,000\$29,489.22

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$1,557.88

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 123 new)

Sec. 123. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 903, State Surplus Property Revolving Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$2,469.20

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 124 new)

Sec. 124. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 905, Illinois Forestry Development Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$716.23

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 125 new)

Sec. 125. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 906, State Police Services Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$22,558.29

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 126 new)

Sec. 126. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 907, Health Insurance Reserve Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards

pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$1,490.70

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 127 new)

Sec. 127. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 911, Juvenile Justice Trust Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$3,822.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 128 new)

Sec. 128. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from the State Fund 913, Federal Workforce Training Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 12-CC-1469, National Able Network, Inc., Debt,

against the Department of Commerce and Economic

Opportunity\$167,065.13

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 129 new)

Sec. 129. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 920, Metabolic Screening and Treatment Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$27,565.42

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 130 new)

Sec. 130. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 929, Violent Crime Victims Assistance Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$9,230.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 131 new)

Sec. 131. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 940, Self Insured Employees Liability Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims less than \$50,000\$882.70

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 132 new)

Sec. 132. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 980, Manteno Veterans'

Home Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and

recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than \$50,000\$150.00

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$2,880.13

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 133 new)

Sec. 133. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from the State Fund 997, Insurance Financial Regulation Fund, to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

Reimburse the General Revenue Fund for payments of awards pursuant to P.A. 92-357\$113.00

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 134 new)

Sec. 134. The following named amounts are appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Court of Claims to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

No. 09-CC-3238, AFSCME Council 31, Contract, against the Department of Corrections\$26,996.12

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 135 new)

Sec. 135. The following named amounts are appropriated to

the Court of Claims from State Fund 711, State Lottery Fund to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims less than \$50,000\$345.27

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 136 new)

Sec. 136. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 745, State's Attorneys Appellate Prosecutor's County Fund to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims less than \$50,000\$429.30

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 137 new)

Sec. 137. The following named amounts are appropriated to the Court of Claims from State Fund 920, Metabolic Screening and Treatment Fund to pay claims in conformity with awards and recommendations made by the Court of Claims as follows:

For payments of awards for lapsed appropriation claims

less than 50,000\$20,471.59

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 138 new)

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 139 new)

Sec. 139. The amount of \$1,000,000, or so much of that amount as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Court of Claims for payment of awards solely as a result of the lapsing of an appropriation originally made from any funds held by the State Treasurer.

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 140 new)

Sec. 140. The sum of \$10,000,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Court of Claims for payment of line of duty awards.

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 23, Sec. 141 new)

Sec. 141. The following named amounts, or so much of that amount as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Court of Claims for payment of claims as follows:

For claims under the Crime Victims

Compensation Act:

Payable from General Revenue

Fund8,000,000

For claims other than Crime Victims:

Payable from the General

Revenue Fund9,807,400

Section 80. "AN ACT making appropriations", Public Act 97-0056 approved June 30, 2011, as vetoed and reduced, is amended by changing Section 30 to Article 7 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0056, Art. 7, Sec. 30)

Sec. 30. The following named amounts, or so much of those amounts as may be necessary, respectively, are appropriated for the objects and purposes hereinafter named to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Legislative Audit Commission:

Security14,100 10,300

Public Act 097-0685 SB2348 Enrolled	SDS097 00067 BAS 40067 b
For Travel	6,000
For Commodities	1,000
For Printing	1,000
For Equipment	800
For Electronic Data Processing	600
For Telecommunications Services	<u>1,600</u>
Total	\$241,100 \$237,300

Section 80. "AN ACT making appropriations", Public Act 97-0059 approved June 30, 2011, as vetoed and reduced, is amended by changing Section 10 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0059, Sec. 10)

Sec. 10. The following amounts or so much thereof as may be necessary, which shall be used by the Illinois State Board of Education exclusively for the foregoing purposes and not, under any circumstances, for personal services expenditures or other operational or administrative costs, are appropriated to the Illinois State Board of Education for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2011:

From the School District Emergency

Financial Assistance Fund:

Public Act 097-0685 SB2348 Enrolled

SDS097 00067 BAS 40067 b

For School Technology Loans, 2-3.117a

Section 85. "AN ACT making appropriations", Public Act 97-0070 approved June 30, 2011, as amended, is amended by adding Section 110 to Article 6 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0070, Art. 6, Sec. 110, new)

Sec. 110. The amount of \$280,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the FY 12 Hospital Relief Fund to the Department of Healthcare and Family Services for hospitals.

Section 90. "AN ACT making appropriations", Public Act 97-0057 approved June 30, 2011, is amended by changing Section 5 to Article 3 as follows:

(P.A. 97-0057, Art. 3 Sec. 5)

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named are appropriated to the

Department of Central Management Services:

PAYABLE FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND

PATABLE FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND
For Personal Services
For State Contributions to Social
Security
For Contractual Services
For Travel
For Commodities
For Printing
For Equipment
For Electronic Data Processing
For Telecommunications Services
For Operation of Auto Equipment
For payment of claims, including prior
years claims, under the Representation
and Indemnification
in Civil Lawsuits Act
For auto liability, adjusting and
Administration of claims, loss
control and prevention services,
and auto liability claims, including prior
years claims
For Awards to Employees and Expenses
of the Employee Suggestion Board6,970
For Wage Claims

Public Act 097-0685 SB2348 Enrolled	SDS097 00067 BAS 40067 b
For Expenses of the Upward Mobil	ity Program4,037,500
For Veterans' Job Assistance Pro	ogram239,870
For Governor's and Vito Marzullo) ' S
Internship programs	572,985
For Nurses' Tuition	68,000
For State Surplus Property	331,585
For Deposit into the Communicati	ons Revolving
Fund for the purpose of Broadba	and Network
including, but not necessarily	limited to,
operating and administrative co	osts <u>9,352,890</u>
Total	\$48,123,890 \$44,123,890
BUREAU OF ADMINI	STRATIVE OPERATIONS
PAYABLE FROM STATE	GARAGE REVOLVING FUND
For Contractual Services	11,00
For Electronic Data Processing.	<u>1,000,000</u>
Total	\$1,011,000
PAYABLE FROM STATISTICA	AL SERVICES REVOLVING FUND
For Personal Services	640,700
For State Contribution to State	
Employees' Retirement Fund	219,100
For State Contributions to Socia	al Security49,100
For Group Insurance	
For Contractual Services	75,000
For Travel	1,000
For Printing	1,000

Public Act 097-0685 SB2348 Enrolled SDS097 00067 BAS 40067 b
For Equipment
For Telecommunications Services3,800
Total \$1,130,900
PAYABLE FROM COMMUNICATIONS REVOLVING FUND
For Personal Services
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System
For State Contribution to
Social Security49,700
For Group Insurance
For Contractual Services18,000
For Travel5,000
For Commodities
For Printing800
For2,000
For Electronic Data Processing
Total \$3,279,600
PAYABLE FROM PROFESSIONAL SERVICES FUND
For Professional Services including
Administrative and Related Costs
Total \$12,500,000

ARTICLE 2

Section 5. The sum of \$1,041,371,800, or so much thereof

as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Board of Trustees of the State Employees' Retirement System of Illinois for the State's contribution, as provided by law.

Section 10. The sum of \$88,210,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Board of Trustees of the Judges' Retirement System of Illinois for the State's contribution, as provided by law.

Section 15. The sum of \$14,150,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Board of Trustees of the General Assembly Retirement System for the State's contribution, as provided by law.

ARTICLE 3

Section 5. The sum of \$1,252,800,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Education Assistance Fund to the Board of Trustees of the State Universities Retirement System for the State's contribution, as provided by law.

Section 10. The sum of \$150,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the State Pensions Fund to the Board of Trustees of the State Universities Retirement System pursuant to the provisions of Section 8.12 of the State Finance Act.

ARTICLE 4

Section 5. The sum of \$2,702,278,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Common School Fund to the Teachers' Retirement System of the State of Illinois for the State's contribution, as provided by law.

Section 10. The sum of \$1,200,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Education Assistance Fund to the Teachers' Retirement System of the State of Illinois for additional costs due to the establishment of minimum retirement allowances pursuant to Sections 16-136.2 and 16-136.3 of the Illinois Pension Code, as amended.

Section 15. The sum of \$120,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Common School Fund to the Illinois Teachers' Retirement System for the employer contributions required by the State as an employer of

teachers described under subsection (e) of Section 16-158 of the Illinois Pension Code.

Section 20. The amount of \$10,931,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Public School Teachers' Pension and Retirement Fund of Chicago for the state's contribution for retirement contributions under Section 17-127 of the Illinois Pension Code for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2012.

ARTICLE 5

Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Department of Central Management Services for provision of health care coverage as elected by eligible members per the State Employees Group Insurance Act of 1971:

Total \$2,577,090,600

Section 10. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects

and purposes hereinafter named are appropriated to the Department of Central Management Services:

PAYABLE FROM GROUP INSURANCE PREMIUM FUND		
For expenses of Cost Containment Program288,000		
For Life Insurance Coverage as Elected		
by Members per the State Employees		
Group Insurance Act of 197195,452,100		
Total \$95,740,100		
PAYABLE FROM HEALTH INSURANCE RESERVE FUND		
For Expenses of Cost Containment Program		
Total \$158,900		

Section 15. The following named amounts, or so much of those amounts as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes named in this Section, are appropriated to the State Treasurer for the payment of interest on and retirement of State bonded indebtedness:

For payment of principal and interest on any and all bonds issued pursuant to the Anti-Pollution Bond Act, the Transportation Bond Act, the Capital Development Bond Act of 1972, the School Construction Bond Act, the Illinois Coal and Energy Development Bond Act, and the General Obligation Bond Act:

From the General Obligation Bond

Public Act 097-0685 SB2348 Enrolled

SDS097 00067 BAS 40067 b

Retirement and Interest Fund:

Principal	1,581,360,000
Interest	<u>1,370,547,500</u>
Total	\$2,951,907,500

ARTICLE 6

Section 5. The sum of \$1,000,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Healthcare Provider Relief Fund to the Department of Healthcare and Family Services for the improvement of Medical Assistance bill processing timeframes or in meeting the requirements of Senate Bill 3397 of the 97th General Assembly, should it become law.

Section 10. The sum of \$264,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Office of the State Comptroller for deposit into the FY 13 Backlog Payment Fund.

Section 15. The sum of \$36,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Department of Healthcare and Family Services for deposit into the Community College Health Insurance Security Fund for purposes of paying claims incurred on or before June

30, 2012, in relation to the College Insurance Program.

ARTICLE 7

Section 5. The amount of \$500,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, and in addition to any other appropriations that may be provided for by law, is appropriated from the General Revenue Fund to the Illinois Board of Higher Education for the Grown Your Own Teachers Program.

Section 999. Effective date. This Act takes effect July 1, 2012, except for Article 1 and this Section which take effect immediately.